

Nos. 20-1, 21-8

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRANDON MICHAEL COUNCIL,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT
OF SOUTH CAROLINA, D. CT. No. 4:17-CR-866 (HON. R. BRYAN HARWELL)

FINAL RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ADAIR FORD BOROUGHS
United States Attorney

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

KATHLEEN STOUGHTON
Appellate Chief

LISA H. MILLER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

EVERETT E. McMILLIAN
Assistant United States Attorney
District of South Carolina

ANN O'CONNELL ADAMS
JOSHUA K. HANDELL
Attorneys, Appellate Section
Criminal Division, Ste. 1515
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4244
joshua.handell@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Federal Death Penalty Act	4
II. Procedural History.....	5
III. Factual Background.....	6
A. The North Carolina Robberies	6
B. The CresCom Bank Robbery and Murders	7
C. The Aftermath and Apprehension.....	11
IV. Rulings Under Review.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Court Did Not Err in Evaluating Council’s Competency to Stand Trial.....	21
A. Background.....	21
1. The Pretrial Conference	21
2. The Parties’ Submissions and the District Court’s Pretrial Determination.....	24
3. The Midtrial Competency Motion and Hearing.....	27

B.	Standard of Review	32
C.	Discussion	33
1.	The District Court Complied with Every Applicable Statutory Requirement When Evaluating Council’s Competency.....	34
a.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Designating Drs. Maddox and Hilkey as Examiners.....	36
b.	Council’s Attack on the Adequacy of the Examiners’ Declaration Misapprehends the Relevant Statutory and Constitutional Requirements.....	41
c.	The District Court Held the Requisite Hearing and Provided Council an Opportunity to Present Evidence.....	45
2.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Determining That Council Was Competent to Stand Trial.....	47
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying Council’s Final Continuance Motion.....	53
A.	Background	53
1.	Pretrial Scheduling Motions.....	54
2.	Council’s Final Continuance Motion	56
B.	Standard of Review	60
C.	Discussion	60
1.	The District Court’s Denial of Council’s Final Continuance Motion Was Neither “Unreasoning” Nor “Arbitrary.”	61

a.	The Two-Year Timeline from Indictment to Trial in Council’s Case Was Not Unduly Accelerated.	62
b.	The District Court Was Not Improperly Influenced by the Wishes of the Skeen and Major Families.....	64
c.	Substantial and Legitimate Reasons Justified the Court’s Denial of Council’s Motion.....	68
2.	Council Cannot Demonstrate That the Denial of a 90-Day Continuance “Specifically Prejudiced” His Defense.	70
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Questioning Prospective Jurors on Racial Bias.....	75
A.	Background	75
B.	Standard of Review	79
C.	Discussion	79
1.	The Six “Racial Attitudes” Questions on the Supplemental Questionnaire Sufficiently Assessed the Jurors’ Capacity to Decide the Case Without Regard to Council’s Race.	80
2.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Declining to Pose the Numerous, Extraneous, and Potentially Inflammatory Questions That Council Proposed.	83
3.	Any Shortcoming in the Supplemental Questionnaire Was Rectified by Council’s Opportunity to Conduct In-Court Questioning of Prospective Jurors During <i>Voir Dire</i>	87
IV.	The District Court Did Not Err in Permitting Defense Counsel the Opportunity to Raise a <i>Batson</i> Claim Following the Exhaustion of Peremptory Challenges.	89

A.	Background	89
B.	Standard of Review	92
C.	Discussion	93
1.	Council’s Failure to Raise a <i>Batson</i> Claim or to Request Additional Time Within Which to Develop Such a Claim Does Not Constitute Reversible Error by the District Court.	93
2.	Even If He Had Not Waived It, Council Has Not Shown That a <i>Batson</i> Claim Would Be Meritorious.	98
V.	The Aggravating Factors Proposed by the Government and Found by the Jury Were Appropriate.	102
A.	Background	102
B.	Standard of Review	104
C.	Discussion	105
1.	There Is No Tension Between the Innocent-Victims Factor and the Pecuniary-Gain Factor.	105
2.	Sufficient and Appropriate Evidence Supported the Aggravating Factors.	107
3.	The Aggravating Factors Were Not Duplicative.	111
VI.	The Government’s Victim-Impact Evidence Was Permissible.	116
A.	Background	116
B.	Standard of Review	118
C.	Discussion	119
1.	The Victim-Impact Testimony Was Not Unduly Lengthy or Voluminous.	120

2.	The Penalty-Phase Witnesses Appropriately Contextualized Their Relationships with the Victims.	122
3.	The District Court Correctly Bounded the Substantive Scope of the Victim-Impact Testimony.....	124
a.	Victim-Impact Testimony Need Not Be Limited to the Time Period and Circumstances Immediately Surrounding the Crime.	125
b.	The Government Did Not Elicit Testimony Beyond the Pool of Cognizable Victims, and Any Testimony Offered to That Effect Was Not Prejudicial.	125
c.	Witnesses Permissibly Testified About the Religious Faith That Was Central to Major’s and Skeen’s Lives, Relationships, and Charitable Activities.	128
4.	The Victim-Impact Testimony Was Not Overly Emotional.	130
VII.	When Instructing the Jury, the District Court Appropriately Adhered to Congress’s Statutory Precaution Against Racial Discrimination.....	133
A.	Background	133
B.	Standards of Review	137
C.	Discussion	138
1.	The District Court’s Instruction Correctly Encompassed the Statutory Directive.....	139
2.	The District Court Repeatedly Communicated a Correct and Comprehensive Instruction to the Jury.	144

VIII.	The District Court Correctly Determined That Application of the Federal Death Penalty Act in Council’s Case Passes Constitutional Muster.....	147
A.	Background	147
B.	Standard of Review	150
C.	Discussion	150
1.	The District Court Appropriately Denied Council’s Untimely Rule 33 Motion.....	150
2.	Council’s <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Claim Lacks Merit.....	152
a.	The Punishment Imposed for Council’s Offenses—Death—Has Not Changed Since the Time of His Offense Conduct.....	153
b.	In Any Event, the Change in South Carolina Law Does Not Affect the Manner in Which Council’s Sentence Will Be Carried Out.....	158
3.	Council’s Eighth Amendment Challenge to Electrocutation Is Neither Relevant to His Case nor Ripe for Adjudication.	160
4.	The FDPA Does Not Effect an Impermissible Delegation of Legislative Power.	164
IX.	Council’s Contentions About the Conditions of His Confinement Do Not Identify a Plain Error in the District Court’s Judgment.....	167
A.	Background	167
B.	Standard of Review	168
C.	Discussion	168
1.	Council’s Direct Appeal of His Criminal Judgment Is Not the Appropriate Vehicle in Which to Challenge the Conditions of His Confinement.....	168

2. No Court Has Held That the Conditions Imposed on Federal Capital Prisoners Violate the Eighth Amendment..... 170

X. Binding Precedent Holds That Capital Punishment Is Constitutional. 172

 A. Background 172

 B. Standard of Review 172

 C. Discussion 173

CONCLUSION 175

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931)	84
<i>Allen v. Lee</i> , 366 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2004)	94-95, 100
<i>Animal Sci. Prod., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)	162
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	2, 15, 17-18, 89-101
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	174
<i>Bell v. Evatt</i> , 72 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 1995)	47, 53
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	169
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	119
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	160-161, 174
<i>Burket v. Angelone</i> , 208 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 475 U.S. 1301 (1986)	139
<i>Coulter v. McCann</i> , 484 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2007)	100
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	171

<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	153, 155-156
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	47
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 180 (2020)	159
<i>Ferguson v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	97
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	171, 174
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	139
<i>Golphin v. Branker</i> , 519 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2008)	99
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 870 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2017)	173
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int'l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	164, 166-167
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	86
<i>In re Harmon</i> , 425 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1970)	40
<i>Harris v. Hardy</i> , 680 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2012)	99

<i>Humphries v. Ozmint</i> , 397 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	120, 130, 133
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	111-112, 114-115
<i>Kennedy v. Block</i> , 784 F.2d 1220 (4th Cir. 1986)	161
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	171
<i>Leslie v. Warden</i> , 59 P.3d 440 (Nev. 2002)	107
<i>Mahdi v. Stirling</i> , 20 F.4th 846 (4th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, No. 22-5536, 2023 WL 124121 (Jan. 9, 2023)	167
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915)	154-156
<i>Medlock v. Ward</i> , 200 F.3d 1314 (10th Cir. 2000)	114
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	81, 98, 141
<i>Nickelson v. Davis</i> , 315 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1963)	79-80
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972)	165
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	44-45
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	3, 119-120, 125
<i>Peña-Rodríguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	86

<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	153
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)	170
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	169
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	85-86
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	173
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 700 A.2d 306 (N.J. 1997)	107
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	161
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	80-82
<i>United States v. Badwan</i> , 624 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1980)	74
<i>United States v. Bakker</i> , 925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991)	62, 70
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 482 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	173
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 211 F.3d 803 (4th Cir. 2000)	120-121
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 390 F.3d 775 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds, 546 U.S. 803 (2005)	110, 120

<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007).....	121
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 173 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 1999).....	164
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 495 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2007).....	170
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 523 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002).....	109, 129
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 708 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2013).....	33, 43
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 436 F. App'x 192 (4th Cir. 2011).....	150-151
<i>United States v. Bourgeois</i> , 423 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2005).....	166
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 996 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1993).....	157
<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000).....	130
<i>United States v. Childress</i> , 26 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 1994).....	138
<i>United States v. Christy</i> , 3 F.3d 765 (4th Cir. 1993).....	151
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 982 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2020).....	53
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 975 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1992).....	67

<i>United States v. Coonce</i> , 932 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2019)	104
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 96 F.3d 1439 (Tbl.) (4th Cir. 1996)	84
<i>United States v. Cowden</i> , 882 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 2018)	137
<i>United States v. Crump</i> , 120 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 19 F.4th 656 (4th Cir. 2021)	92-93, 102
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 437 F. App'x 207 (4th Cir. 2011)	139
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D. Vt. 2016)	171
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 531 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2008)	114
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 231 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2000)	62
<i>United States v. Fults</i> , 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006)	125, 130
<i>United States v. General</i> , 278 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 407 F.3d 434 (1st Cir. 2005)	138
<i>United States v. Hanno</i> , 21 F.3d 42 (4th Cir. 1994)	92

<i>United States v. Hedgepeth</i> , 418 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)	60, 69
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003)	172-173
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2011)	161
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003)	104, 114
<i>United States v. LaRouche</i> , 896 F.2d 815 (4th Cir. 1990)	60, 69-70, 75
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 735 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2013)	106, 140, 145
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2001)	151
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 542 F.2d 746 (8th Cir. 1976)	38
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 392 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2004)	170
<i>United States v. Lorick</i> , 753 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1985)	75
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 52 F.3d 1286 (4th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>United States v. McCullah</i> , 76 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 1996)	113
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	131
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)	141, 146

<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 347 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2003)	121, 130
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009)	145
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 335 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2003)	150
<i>United States v. Pogany</i> , 465 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1972).....	41
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	113
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 404 F.3d 850 (4th Cir. 2005)	33, 47
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 10 F.4th 314 (4th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 303 (2022)	37, 39, 46, 63, 70, 121, 124, 127-128, 134
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 707 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2013)	118, 120, 125-126, 140
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D. Mass. 2014)	40
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	140
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	165-166
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 62 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 1995)	151
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 451 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2006)	150
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 640 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2011)	92, 96

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 92 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1996)	97, 99
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996)	113, 115, 157, 164
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022)	79, 80, 87
<i>United States v. Umana</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 621 (W.D.N.C. 2010)	115
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)	122
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 819 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 2016)	96
<i>United States v. Wingate</i> , 113 F. App'x 522 (4th Cir. 2004)	93
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 424 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2005)	138
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 989 F.3d 253 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2876 (2021)	42, 137, 143
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 1 F.4th 219 (4th Cir. 2021)	43, 50, 52
<i>In re Vial</i> , 115 F.3d 1192 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	170
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	128
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	74
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	169

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 13.....	165
18 U.S.C. § 848.....	113
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	5, 153
18 U.S.C. § 2113	5, 153
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
18 U.S.C. § 3591	4
18 U.S.C. § 3592	4, 102, 111-112
18 U.S.C. § 3593	4, 16, 19, 119, 133, 140, 145
18 U.S.C. § 3594	4
18 U.S.C. § 3595	2
18 U.S.C. § 3596	16, 147, 149, 152, 154, 157, 159, 161, 163, 169
18 U.S.C. § 3771	58, 65-67
18 U.S.C. § 4241	34-35, 41, 45
18 U.S.C. § 4247	24, 35-36, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241	170
S.C. Code § 24-3-530 (1995).....	148, 158
S.C. Code § 24-3-530 (2021).....	148, 158

Rules and Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 26.3.....	147
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	93
Fed. R. Crim. P. 24.....	90
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30.....	137
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	148
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51.....	92
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	168
Fourth Circuit Local Rule 32.1	93

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	49
Attorney General Merrick Garland, <i>Moratorium on Federal Executions Pending</i> <i>Review of Policies and Procedures</i> (July 1, 2021)	163
“Background” and “Reverse,” <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/	143
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Capital Punishment Historical Information</i> , https://www.bop.gov/about/history/federal_executions.jsp	164
Eighth Circuit Model Crim. Jury Instr. 12.13 (2021).....	141
Nat’l Institute of Mental Health, <i>Bipolar Disorder</i> , https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/statistics/	52
Order Granting Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Owens et al. v. Stirling et al.</i> , Civ. No. 2021CP4002306 (S.C. Ct. Common Pleas Sept. 6, 2022)	162
Order, <i>State v. Sigmon</i> , No. 2021-024388 (S.C. June 16, 2021)	162
